

No. 19-227

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADNAN SYED,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF OF MARTIN TANKLEFF AND THIRTY-
EIGHT OTHER WRONGFULLY CONVICTED
INDIVIDUALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALEXANDRA M. WALSH

Counsel of Record

KIERAN G. GOSTIN

BETSY HENTHORNE

SOPHIA COOPER

WILKINSON WALSH +

ESKOVITZ LLP

2001 M St., NW

10th Floor

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 847-4020

awalsh@wilkinsonwalsh.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. Wrongful Convictions Harm Defendants, Victims, And Our Criminal Justice System	6
II. Effective Assistance Of Counsel Is A Critical Safeguard Against Wrongful Convictions	11
III. The Maryland Court’s Improper Application Of <i>Strickland</i> Erodes The Right To Effective Assistance Of Counsel	15
IV. Absent A Proper Application Of <i>Strickland</i> , Wrongfully Convicted Individuals Might Still Be Languishing In Prison.....	17
A. Lee Antione Day	18
B. Luis Rojas	20
C. Eric Blackmon	22
D. Brian Ferguson	23
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX: LIST OF WRONGFULLY CONVICTED <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ballard v. Ferguson</i> , 751 S.E.2d 716 (W.Va. 2013)	24
<i>Bigelow v. Haviland</i> , 576 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Blackmon v. Pfister</i> , No. 11-cv-2358, 2018 WL 741390 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2018)	23
<i>Blackmon v. Williams</i> , 823 F.3d 1088 (7th Cir. 2016)	14, 22
<i>Brown v. Myers</i> , 137 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Caldwell v. Lewis</i> , 414 Fed. App'x 809 (6th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Coleman v. City of Peoria, Ill.</i> , 925 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	6
<i>Griffin v. Warden, Md. Corr. Adjustment Ctr.</i> , 970 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Grooms v. Solem</i> , 923 F.2d 88 (8th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Hardy v. Chappell</i> , 849 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Harrison v. Quarterman</i> , 496 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	8

<i>In re Parris W.</i> , 770 A.2d 202 (Md. 2001).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	12
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	12
<i>Montgomery v. Petersen</i> , 846 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 432 F.2d 730 (3d Cir. 1970).....	12
<i>Nealy v. Cabana</i> , 764 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>People v. Rojas</i> , 213 A.D.2d 56 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995).....	21
<i>Powell v. State of Ala.</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	6
<i>Ramonez v. Berghuis</i> , 490 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Roberson v. United States</i> , No. 13-cv-346, 2014 WL 7149744 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 15, 2014)	11
<i>Skakel v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 188 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2018)	14
<i>State v. Syed</i> , 204 A.3d 139 (Md. Ct. App. 2019)	15, 16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Syed v. State</i> , 181 A.3d 860 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2018).....	15
<i>Tosh v. Lockhart</i> , 879 F.2d 412 (8th Cir. 1989)	14

<i>United States v. Mesquiti</i> , 854 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2017)	11
Statutes:	
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-702	19
Miscellaneous:	
Megan Crepeau, <i>Eric Blackmon became a paralegal in prison to prove his innocence. Prosecutors dropped murder charges Wednesday</i> , <i>The Chicago Tribune</i> (Jan. 16, 2019).....	22
Antione Day & Jamie Freveletti, <i>The Last Bad Morning</i> , in <i>Anatomy of Innocence</i> (Laura Caldwell & Leslie S. Klinger, eds., 2017)	18
<i>Exonerees and Original Victims of Wrongful Conviction: Listening Session to Inform Programs and Research</i> , National Institute of Justice (Feb. 22–24, 2016)	10
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Benchbook for U.S. District Court Judges</i> (6th ed. 2013)	11
Alan Feuer, <i>The Exoneree Band Is Free to Rock, and Rightly So</i> , <i>The N.Y. Times</i> (Sept. 27, 2016)	20
Alison Flowers, <i>Exoneree Diaries: Antione Day saves his mother’s life</i> , <i>WBEZ Chicago</i> (Dec. 26, 2013).....	20
Kevin Flynn, <i>Persevering Woman Helps Free Stranger in ’90 Murder Case</i> , <i>The N.Y. Times</i> (Oct. 23, 1998).....	20
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent</i> (2011)	13
Ames Grawert, <i>Wrongful Convictions: Why they happen, and why they can be so hard to fix</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Oct. 5, 2018)	7

Seri Irazola <i>et al.</i> , <i>Study of Victim Experiences of Wrongful Conviction</i> , National Criminal Justice Reference Service (Sept. 2013).....	7, 9, 10
Seri Irazola <i>et al.</i> , <i>Addressing the Impact of Wrongful Convictions on Crime Victims</i> , National Institute of Justice (Oct. 1, 2014).....	10
<i>Justice Department Honors 12 Individuals and Teams for Advancing Rights and Services for Crime Victims</i> , U.S. Department of Justice (Apr. 21, 2015).....	4
<i>Making Up for Lost Time: What the Wrongfully Convicted Endure and How to Provide Fair Compensation</i> , The Innocence Project (Dec. 2, 2009).....	8
Justin Wm. Moyer, <i>How a murder convict facing a life sentence became a D.C. mayoral appointee</i> , The Wash. Post (Dec. 12, 2016)	23
National Registry of Exonerations	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prison Justice and Reform Advocate, Alumnus Shares His Story With Seniors</i> , Georgetown University (May 3, 2019)	25
<i>Resources for Crime Victims and Families</i> , Healing Justice Project (2019)	9
Jennifer Thompson & Ronald Cotton, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Picking Cotton: Our Memoir of Injustice and Redemption</i> (2019)	3
<i>Wrongful Conviction with Jason Flom: Antione Day: A Musician Framed For Murder</i> , Art19 (June 19, 2017)	18
<i>Wrongful Conviction with Jason Flom: Unusually Cruel: The Wrongful Conviction Of Brian Ferguson And His Fight To Make A Difference</i> , Art19 (Aug. 7, 2017).....	23

*Wrongfully Convicted Man Thanks Georgetown
Students Who Helped Free Him, Georgetown
University (Nov. 2, 2018).....3*

*Wrongfully Convicted Alumnus Wins Marshall
Scholarship to Study Comparative Social Policy at
Oxford, Georgetown University (Dec. 3, 2018)24*
